T2000ADSB TRANSPONDER
INSTALLATION MANUAL
Microair Avionics Pty Ltd
ACN   646 664 459
9A/23 Ashtan Place
Banyo QLD 4014
Australia
Phone:     +61 7 4160 8200

If the aircraft is transmitting SURFACE extended squiters (eg: squat switch is active, air switch is
inactive) then the type code needs to be 5,6 or 7 in accordance with the table below.
Type code Rc NIC Validity
5 <7.5m 11 Valid
6 <25m 10 Valid
7 <185.2m 9 or 8 Valid
8 >185.2m 0 Not useable – indicates no Integrity
If the aircraft is transmitting AIRBORNE extended squiters then the type code needs to be 9-15 in
accordance with the table below.
Type code Rc NIC Usable by
ATC
Observed frequency of type
code (as expected)
9 <7.5m 11
Yes
Rare
10 <25m 10 Common
11 <185.2m 9 or 8 Common
12 <0.2 nm 7 Common
13 <0.5 nm 6 Less Common
14 <1.0nm 5 Infrequent
15 <2.0 nm 4
Unlikely 16 <10 nm 3 or 2
No
17 <20 nm 1
18 >20 nm 0 Not useable – indicates no Integrity
A “good” installation needs to transmit a NIC of at least 6, 7 or 8. A lower NIC for any period indicates
something is wrong.
The containment radius (Rc or Horizontal Protection Level HPL) is calculated by the GPS receiver based
on which GPS satellites it is receiving and the satellite geometry. It does not depend on actual
measurements of the received satellites.  Aircraft in the same position should calculate almost the same
HPL value when exposed to the same satellite constellation.
Aircraft with a clear view of the sky should be generating HPL values below 0.2 nautical miles a very
large percentage of the time. Therefore expect to see NIC=7,8 or 9.  Nearly all aircraft output NIC=6 to 9
all the time. A NIC=5 or 4 only occurs very rarely when there is a GPS constellation issue. If NIC=5 or
below then something is probably wrong because real HPLs do not get this low.
8.2.1.2 Accuracy NAC
It is important that NAC be non zero. NAC is reported in Type 31 messages. The aircraft HFOM needs to
be 5-11 as per the table below.
HFOM NAC Usable by ATC
<3m 11
Yes
<10m 10
<30m 9
<0.05nm 8
<0.1nm 7
<0.3nm 6
<0.5nm 5
T2000ADSB Transponder
Installation Manual
T2000ADSB Installation Manual 01R5.docx Page 24 of 36 15th May 2025
<1nm 4
No
<2nm 3
<4nm 2
<10nm 1
<20nm 0 Not useable – indicates no accuracy
8.2.1.3 Integrity SIL
It is important that SIL be a value of 3. SIL is reported in Type 31 and Type 29 messages.
SIL Integrity
0 No integrity
1
Inadequate Integrity
2
3 Acceptable Integrity
T2000ADSB Transponder
Installation Manual
T2000ADSB Installation Manual 01R5.docx Page 25 of 36 15th May 2025
9.0 WIRING DIAGRAMS
The drawings defined below for the T2000SFL, are all applicable to the new T2000ADSB and can be installed
as approved harnesses.
 T2000SFL with EC2002 Altitude Encoder – Serial
 T2000SFL with EC2002 Altitude Encoder - Gillham
 T2000SFL with AK-350 Altitude Encoder
 T2000SFL with A-30 Altitude Encoder
 T2000SFL with Enigma Multi-Function Display
 T2000SFL with Dynon D10A Multi-Function Display – Gillham
 T2000SFL with Dynon D10A Multi-Function Display - Serial
T2000ADSB Transponder
Installation Manual